registered address at Turner Sanitarium Hill Road, G. D. Ambekar Marg, Parel, 

Mumbai 400014 (hereinafter referred to as “THE SAID SLUM SOCIETY”). 

D. The said Property was fully occupied by Slum Dwellers / Tenements / 

Encroachers and there are approximately 376 (Three Hundred Seventy-Six) 

hutments / structures (“Slum Tenements”) occupied by various tenants / 

occupants / encroachers. 

E. By a Special General Body Resolution dated 27th February 2005, the said Slum 

Society vide its Resolution interalia resolved to grant development rights in

[...]

Promoters and all applicable taxes and outgoings to Promoter under this 

Agreement on execution of this agreement and prior to  taking possession of the 

premises, deposit with the Promoters following sums of money in addition to any 

other amounts mentioned in this agreement: 

(i) Rs.25,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) for meeting all legal 

cost, charges and expenses including professional cost of attorneys at law, 

advocates and solicitors of the Promoters in connection with the cost of 

preparing and engrossing this agreement. 

(ii) Rs.500/-(Rupees Five Hundred Only) for share money of 10 shares of 

Rs. 50/- (Rupees Fifty Only) each and Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred 

Only) towards entrance fee of the proposed co-operative housing society 

or limited company. 

(iii) Rs.25,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) towards the deposit to 

meet the legal expenses and other out of pocket expenses/expenditure for 

formation and registration of the society or ultimate body of Purchasers. 

(iv)  Rs.25,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) as security deposit 

for due performance of this agreement which will include the deposits 

payable to the concerned local authority or government for giving water, 

electricity or any other service connection to the building in which the

[...]

1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) towards deposit for water meter 

and electric meter and costs of electric substation and cables. 

(vi) Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) towards Pipe Gas Connection 

Charges, if gas pipe line is installed. 

(vii) Rs.  8,25,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand Only) 

towards proportionate share of development charges, taxes, etc. 

(viii) Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Only) towards fees of the CLUB 

House. 

27. The Promoters shall utilize the sum of Rs.25,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five 

Thousand Only) as mentioned in Clause 17 (iii) paid by Purchaser/s for meeting 

all legal costs, charges and expenses including professional costs of the 

attorneys at law/advocates of the Promoters in connection with formation of the 

said society or limited company or any other ultimate body of Purchaser/s as the